Form 472
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02944316

Name of Company

MARYLEBONE WARWICK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT LIMITED

[/ e~

Lane Bednash, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

Note The copy account must bo 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly—held-—-enfsummoned for 22 February 2016
ﬂ:ﬂ""‘*'cm':' bg‘;h*‘ *'i‘;"" pursuant to secton 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15
signature(s) Liquidatorts)  aptached) taid before it showang how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and thatibhe-same-was-dena-accordingly / no quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the credstors of the company was duly-held-en/summoned for 22 February 2016

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the sard account laid  before it
showng how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and thetthe-same-was-dons-accardagly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

The winding up covers the penod from 14 May 2013 {opening of wnding up) to the final meetng (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (mcluding any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed ’—& e Date 22 February 2016

S R

37 Sun Street
London

25/02/2016 #197
COMPANIES HOUSE

EC2M 2PL

Ref  MOD3B/SN/TH/DMC

>
=4
[=]
wn
[+4
>
I
-

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 14 May 2013 To 22 February 2016

MARYLEBONE WARWICK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT LIMITED

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Refund of Legal Fees 10,000 00
Contribution to Fees 7,200 00
Bank Interest Gross 226
Refund of stamp duty reserve tax 204 85
- 17,407 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 537184
Legal Fees (1) 6,035 27
- (17,407 11)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,621 00) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL
(84,156 00) Director's Loan Accounts NIL
(9,689 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
I — NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{200} Ordinary Shareholders NIL
R NIL
{100,468 00) {0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Lane Bednash
Liguidator

22 February 2016 10 20

—_—————



Liquidator’s Final Report

MARYLEBONE WARWICK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT

- IN LIQUIDATION
22 February 2016

CMBIPARTNERS

Head Office Telephone Email
37 Sun Street +44 (0) 20 7377 4370 info@cmbukltd co uk
London Fax Ask For
EC2M 2PL +44 (0) 207377 4371 Stephen Nicholas




CONTENTS

] introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Investigations

4 Outcome for Crediors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors” Rights

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account for the penod from 14 May 2015 to 22 February 2016 and a
cumulative receipts and payments account for the period from 14 May 2013 to 22 February 2016

B Time analysis for the penod from 14 May 2015 to 22 February 2016

C Cumulative tme analysis for the period from 14 May 2013 to 22 February 2016

D Additional information in relation to Liquidater’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Prachee

No @




|

21

31

32

33

Introduchon

I, Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London EC2M 2PL, was appointed as
Liquidator of Marylebone Warwick Balfour Management Limited (“the Company®) on 14 May 2013

This report provides & summary of the outcome of the iquidation of the Company which has now been

completed

The trading address of the Company was 179 Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5LS The business
operated as a management company for MWB Group Ple, which 1s a pubhicly listed hotel group and real

estate company

The reqistered office of the Company was changed to CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London
EC2M 2PL and its reqistered number s 02944316 The Company 1s reqistered for VAT

The liquidation commenced in May 2013 with no assets to be realised and anticipated habilities of

£100,466, which expected no return to creditors

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my receipts and payments account for the penod ended 22
February 2016 with a comparison to the Director’s Statement of Affairs values, together with a cumulative
account since my appointment, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred

and paid by the Liquidator during the period of this report

Further information on the Liquidator’s remuneration can be found in section 5 below

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 | would confirm that | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business

innovation & Skills  As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appomtment, | made an inthal assessment of whether there could be any matters that might
lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate  This assessment took
into account information provided by creditors erther at the intial meeting or as a response to my request

to complete an mvestigahon questionnare My inveshgations have not revealed any issues requiring

further report

it should be noted that HM Revenue & Customs {"HMRC”} submitted a claim for £27,916,058 in the
proceedings | held several meetings with HMRC at my office and at the offices of HMRC's specialist




34

41

472

43

51

52

inveshgation unit in Manchester in order to review the circumstances leading to such a large claam HMRC
onginally indicated that it would fund a claim against the Company’s officers for a Tax Avoidance Scheme
that had been utilised [both current and former) but, following extensive investigation and liaising with

duly instructed soliciiors, barnsters and tax experts, | determined that no such claim could be brought

| duly tumed my attenfion to a potental clam against the Company’s tax adwisors Soliertors and
barnisters reviewed the merits of a claim and agreed to work under a condihonal fee agreement  Whilst
draft parhculars were prepared, it was necessary to seek funding to meet the expenses of 1ssuing a clam,
which would have exceeded £100,000 HMRC did not respond te my correspondence for funding and,
consequently, proceeded to seek independent funders  Whilst inhal prospects were found and

discussions were promising, the funders recently declined to proceed and | now have no ophion but to

refrain from pursuing the claim

Outcome for Creditors
| can confirm that there are no secured or preferential credrtors

Unsecured Creditors

i have recewed claims totalling £28,060,336 84 from four creditors, afthough the statement of affairs
disclosed total liabilrties of £100,446 The reason for the enhanced liability 1s due to an unexpected large
claim from HMRC

| would confirm that no dividend to any class of creditor will be made in this case

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time

properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the penod from 14 May 2015 to 22 February 2016 are £2,512 50 This represents
12 @ hours at an average rate of £195 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade duning this period in respect of the costs fixed
by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation Below 15 a breakdown of the

work carned out in relation o the costs incurred

Job planning and review of file

General administrative tasks

Extensive investigation work into the director’s conduet, including inter aha, a review of company records
and bank statements

Liaising with HMRC, sohcitors, barnisters and tax experts

Preparation of the annual report




53

54

55

61

Also aftached as Appendix C 15 @ cumulative time analysis for the period from 14 May 2013 to 22

February 2016 which provides details of my total time costs since the date of my appointment

Attached as Appendix D 1s addtional information m relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the use of

subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates hy staff grade

A copy of a “Creditors Guide to Liquidator’s Fees” is available on request or can be downloaded from

www cmbukltd co uk

Liquidator's Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appomtment as Liquidator

Supplier / MNature of .expense:
Service Provider  incurred I

!

Amount
incurred to
date

£

Paid
date

£

to | Amount
i Qutstanding
! £

T

Category | disbursements
ig:'::hsmg Statutory Advertising 30456 Nl 304 56
gzz’::a”’es Company Search 6 00 Nil 600
Marsh Bonding 3000 Nil 3000
Total 34056 Nl 340 56
Category 2 disbursements
Disbursement Charge Disbursement
Postage - | Class [eirculars only, per copy & | 50p-£1 00 Postage - 1" Class {crculars
depending on size) only, per copy & depending on
size)
Postage - 2™ Class {circulars only, per copy & | 40p - 75p Postage - 2™ Class {circulars
depending on size) only, per copy & depending on
size)
Photocopying [circulars only, per page) 15p Photocopying (circulars  only,
per page)
Faxes {incoming & outgoing, per page) 25p Faxes {incoming & outgoing,
per page)
Room Hire {per hour, mnimum charge £25 00} [ £2500 Room Hire (per hour, minimum
charge £25 00)




7 Conclusion
71 This report concludes my administration
Yours faithfully

L w

LANE BEDNASH
LIQUIDATOR

Enc




Appendix A

Receipts and payments account for the period from 14 May 2015 1o 22 February 2016 and a cumulative
receipts and payments account for the period from 14 May 2013 to 22 February 2016




MARYLEBONE WARWICK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT LIMITED
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/05/2615 From 14/05/2013
of Affairs To 22/02/2016 To 22/02/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Refund of Legal Fees 10,000 00 10,000 00
Contribution to Fees NIL 7,200 00
Bank Interest Gross 119 226
Refund of stamp duty reserve tax NIL 204 85
10,001 19 17,407 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of & of A NIL 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 5,371 84 537184
Legal Fees (1) 6,035 27 6,035 27
(11,407 11) (17,407 11)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,621 00) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(84,156 00) Director's Loan Accounts NIL NIL
(9,689 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2 00Q) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{100,468 00) {1,405 92) {0 GO)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 22 February 2016 10 20

Page 10of 1




<6l T oszise ] Cooo 1 [Cwoerr ] T wee ] [T &ar )

I 06 21 | 000 1 [ 0901 1 [ [ ] [ ot ]

000 ] [_odc 1 wo ] | 000 ] | 000 I 000 ] | 000 ]
060 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 0o 000 o0g 000 000 000
0o 000 000 000 0o 000 000
000 000 000 co0o 000 000 000
000 000 coo 000 0o 000 oo
000 000 000 000 000 0o oo

o061 [Cwooose ] | 00z | | o] [_oot ] oo ] [_oo0 ]
000 000 009 000 000 000 000
ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000
00621 00 0se 00z 000 131} 0ok 000
000 000 000 000 o 600 000
000 000 000 00 000 000 000
000 000 o0a 000 000 wo 000

I 600 ] [_oao ] o } [ood | 000 ] [ 030 | [__000 ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 00 000 000 000 000

[_oosee | [ oszw ] | 00 ] [0 1 | 000 ] [0 ] [ oco ]
000 000 000 0o 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00548 o5 ZL 0e0 0o 000 000 €o
000 000 000 000 oo 000 000
00 000 000 000 0oo 000 0o

[ ovesl ] [ ooosoz ] [ ooar ] 000 ] [ o38 ] | 000 ] | [T |
Q0051 00 Sk ®e 0G0 0EE 000 000
00 00F 00 00% 0l o 000 000 001
000 000 00 0we 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00051 005 050 000 o050 000 000
00051 0052 050 000 050 000 000
000 000 000 000 00 000 000
29681 00 5001 65 0o ots 000 000

wnoy
X3 oy k] SIGH E)04 HES Leddng
Anop; abasasy SIS0 ey T ShRISISSY

_ngy TNOH noy
SPUOISSaj0id 5] T
JORES BUO

§I1500 8l 01 ]

SN0y Mo ]

BN

SO

Bujsayaing
Bujoau
sBupsaw s0j08)|Q
s2340jdws

s up

\pail

molqng

DAILIWED S0P
SRpIYIEYS

SI0J1pRUD) pandssuf)
SM0IWIZ/RI0)PaID) [ERLBIBIBLY
SJ0LPRID) pRINDSS

SAWSYES unsuad

sxqypa}}

RN

a0
Moy Jobeuspysauey
SaprEA J0OH

Auadoug

AU B yseD

£50usng JO afEG
uopajiod 1gag

%1855V J0 UORES|EAL)

roMng

A0
sayueag/bues | 18ssy
suoneBigo 9861 vaad

swie) etay
MIADY SPIIOSY puB 00T
SOUBPLOTSINGT) SI010AUIQ

SUOREBSAN]

mio-ang

B )

MBIEY Rbeuspyisuped
S0spy/suatly

SPI0OaY AuBdiLos)

uoREEy

Mmapal g Bunameig qor
Bupewsey

Rumay § spoday Aonmmg

mc_c:m_n_..co;ﬁm_:_Eui

LTI ETTTE T




l 000 ] [ _oseesv | [ ooossy¥ | [ ooszow |

[ oegi9 ] [ 00 0 ] [_eewe | [ o0z 1 [ _oost |

[ o000 1 | 000 ] | 000 ] [[eeo ] [ oo ] | 000 ] [ 000 ]
000 000 0o 000 000 000 wo
000 000 000 000 000 (1] 000
[T 000 000 oo 000 000 000
000 000 000 0o 000 000 000
a0 000 000 000 000 000 000
0o 000 000 oo 000 000 000

[ 2988 | [ oooea | | 0es 1 | 000 1 ave | [ oer 1 000 }
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
8l 161 00 059 or g 000 w 08 000
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000
00 003 00 081 (178 00o 084 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 oo

[ ooooe__ | 00 051 I 060" ] [[_odo [ [T T R | 000 ]
00 00€ 00 0%t 050 000 0o 0% 0 000
000 000 000 000 004q [C41)] ono
000 0o 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 wa [ 00
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 00 000 000 o
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
{eBese L osezs | [_o8sr ] [ _ooo 1 | 001 ] [0 ] o
£U 5P 05 I8 090 000 050 000 o0
00 G4€ 006L 0z0 000 000 000 0z 0
00 051 00 S¥ 0t 0 000 [£0)] 000 000
00 52€ 00 008 ¥ 8zl 0o 000 000 o8z
00 008 00 06 e 000 000 vt} 000
£E£EZ 00 OplL cao 000 0zo oro 000

C_Swl ] [oooes | [ ey 3} [ 000 ] [ o6& | [__oavr || 062 ]
06 481 05 2162 0551 000 oozl 0S¢ 000
00 0% 00 00% o0l 000 000 000 001}
000 000 000 000 000 000 600
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
¥G 08T [ 117 % 0o 010 050 or b
9t 161 00 0fez 08 Ll 000 sy 05 ¢ 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o
16 691 05 20T 0651 000 0624 052 050
EiNoH oy oy [T, 1'%
3 SN0 80| 4|mg poddng $I2UOISS3)0.d LB

§j900) By} ¥ Suesissy 0JURG BUD

A3 Bjey
Armop eBasany

il

507 &L @104 ]

BIN0Y 12101 |

mio-qng

S0
Busaytang
Bupoay
stugaaw opang
saakojdwg

ols uD

— BuipeiL]

Jejoy-qng

BARWWwoD) SI0YpaID
ssploRRYS

£40J|pR4D pAND3SUN
saad0ldw/SI01pRID [EYURIRJEL]
SIONPaLY) PAMIDG

BELMDS LN

S0)paID

riIo-ang

/U0

MBABY JBRuBMAULEY
EAIWBA, JOIOKY

Apadog

wueq 12 ysen

Feausng Jo aeg
LOGRIO] I3

SaS5y Jo UORESIEan)]

E0}-gng

YO
savyoueagyBupses ) 1assy
suonediia0 9881 vaad

5w\ eta
MBABY SPI0sEY PUE SN0T
BBPUCISALGT) SI013040

suciebnsaal)

fep-gng

BYIO

MGy seBauepnpauey
s1osppyrsiuaby

spuonay Auedusery

uopexe |

mopau g Bupueld gor
Bupanse)

fauniay P suodoy Aoimme

BUUE ARSI Py |

UoRIESR D




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’'S FEES PURSUANT TO STATEMENT
OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE ¢ (SIP?)




CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECQVERY PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE @

Charge~out rates
Where the approved basis of remuneraton is on a time cost basts, work undertaken on cases 15 recorded in & minute units 1n an

electronic time recording system Time properly meurred on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the
work that applies at the fime the work 15 done Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 December 2012 are as follows

0 o

Partner £350-£400

Manager £225-£350
Other Professionals £175-€225
Assistants & Support Staff £75-£100

Time 1s charged to the cases in units of & minutes The minimum unit used 1o charge time 1s & minutes Please be advised that support
staff time is charged 1o the case at the rate indicated

Fixed fee and percentages of realisations and distrbutions
Where the approved basis of remuneration 15 as 5 set amount and percentages of realisations and distributions, the charges are

apphed as follows, unless otherwise spectfied and approved,

A set amount of £15,000 plus VAT for all general administrative and statutory work in relahon to the msolvency, to be drawn from
the asset realisations at the office holder's discretion, as and when funds are avallable The set amount relates to, but is not imited

to, the following

Undertaking statutory notficahons to Compames House and Creditors

Advertising the appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Reviewing adequacy of spectfic penalty bond on a regular basis

Maintaining case files and electronic detatls on IPS

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Opening, maintatning and managing office holders cash book and case bank account
Filing returns at Companies House

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax and VAT returns

Case planning and dewising an inihal case strategy

Case reviews at one month, six months and then every six months

Overseeing the work on the case by the case admmnistrators

Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors, directors, shareholders and other
parties incleding HMRC

Statutory inveshgations into the affairs of the Company and dealings of the directors
Preparation of statutory reports to creditors

Dealing with all employee matters, including the Redundancy Payments Service and pension schemes
Corresponding with employees in respect of their clamms

Recovering, listing and reviewing the books and records of the case

Preparing and issuing final report

Holding final meetings and prepanng minutes of the same

Preparing and sending final returns to Companies House/the Court

Archrving case records and books and records

* & 2 & o & & 9

The above list 1s not exhaustive, but provides an overview of the work anticipated to be carried out in the insolvency case, which is
erther required by Statute or necessary to perform the basic duties of an office holder, but may not necessarily provide a direct

financial benefit to credrtors

Thereafter, as a percentage of the realised assets (net of any fixed charges or finance) as follows,

. Equrty 1n Freehold / Leasehold Property 25%
. Plant & Machinery / Fixtures & Fritings / Stock 25%
. Goodwill / intellectual Property Rights / Investments 25%
. Book Debts / Work in Progress / Rent Deposits 20%
. Equity in Motor Vehicles 20%
. Cash at Bank / Funds held by reporting accountant 15%
- HM Revenue & Customs Refunds 15%
. In relanon to any other asset recovery [e g including

- those not disclosed, antecedent transaction recoveries) 50%




21

22

Detarls of the assets nvolved in each case wilt be provided to creditors at the eariest opportunity  The above percentages are a
reflechon of the work required to realse those assets and provides a direct financiat benefit to the insolvency estate  The
percentages are an appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflechon of the work that the office holder anticipates will be

undertaken to realise such assets

Thereafter, as a percentage of the value of total distnbutions to creditors [excluding fixed charge creditors) [to be deducted from
the total distribution), as follows

. The first £20,000 15%
. The next £80,000 10%
. Over £100,000 5%

The work undertaken on a percentage basis includes, but 15 not imited to, the following

Arranging surtable insurance

Regularly monitoring the sutability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debis
Liaising with the bark regarding the closure of accounts

Instructing agents fo value assets

Addressing Retention of Title claims

Liaising wrth agents with regard to the realisation of assets

Instructing sohcitors to assist with the realisation of assets

Registering cautions n respect of properties

Obtaining details from secured credrtors in respect of debts secured over assets
Determining the ownership of assets such as properties and vehicies

Liaising with secured creditors m respect of the reahsahon of charged assets
Issuing notice of intended dwidend and placing an appropriate nofice
Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt recaved from creditors
Caleulating and paying dividends

Paying tax deducted from dividends paid to employees

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 [SIP9) disbursements are categorised as erther Category 1 or Category 2

Category | Disbursements
Category | disbursements will generally comprise external supphes of incidental serices specfically identfiable to the case

Where these have inrtially been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors 1s not
required The amount recharged 15 the exact amount incurred Category | disbursements can be drawn without prior approval,
although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Categery | disbursements include postage, case advertsing, specfic bond insurance, company search fees, case
management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case
Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided interaally such as printing, room hire

and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited and recharged to

the estate, they are not atiributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element Category 2
disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration  When seeking
approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of expenses, the baus on which the charge 12 being mede Examples of
Category 2 cisbursements are photocopying, alf business mieage, internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows -

LCharge ~

‘Disbursement -
' One oﬁargeo{ £5 per creditor

1f|onery /fax/ postae/ telephone / phofocpymg
Internal Storage of Insolvency Practrtioners working papers & case records £50 per box per annum
£100 per hour

internal meeting room hire

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the
costs which would have been incurred f that service had been sourced externally




